

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ROBERT COOPER,

Defendant and Appellant

) No. S273134

) 2d. Crim. B304490

) Sup. Ct. No. TA140718

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B304490
Santa Barbara County Superior Court, Case No. TA140718
The Honorable Allen Webster, Jr.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Elizabeth K. Horowitz
State Bar No. 298326

Law Office of Elizabeth K. Horowitz, Inc.
5272 S. Lewis Ave, Suite 256
Tulsa, OK 74105
Telephone: (424) 543-4710
Email: elizabeth@ekhlawoffice.com
Attorney for Appellant
By Appointment of the Court of Appeal
Under the California Appellate Project
Independent Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS 6

ISSUE ON REVIEW 6

INTRODUCTION 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

 A. The Shooting 12

 B. The Pursuit Of The Burgundy Vehicle And Detainment
 Of The Passengers 14

 C. Forensic Evidence 16

 D. Gang Expert Testimony 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. ALL OF DEFENDANT’S SENTENCING ENHANCEMENTS
 MUST BE VACATED DUE TO RECENT STATUTORY
 CHANGES REQUIRING THAT THE OFFENSES
 NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH A “ ‘PATTERN OF
 CRIMINAL GANG ACTIVITY’ . . . COMMONLY
 BENEFITED A CRIMINAL STREET GANG, AND THE
 COMMON BENEFIT FROM THE OFFENSE IS MORE
 THAN REPUTATIONAL” 17

 A. A.B. 333’s Amendments To Section 186.22 18

 B. Reversal Of Appellant’s Gang And Principal Firearm
 Enhancements Is Required 20

 1) Standard For Assessing Prejudice When
 Elements Of A Crime Are Omitted From The
 Instructions 20

 2) Reversal Is Required Under *Chapman* And
 Principles Of Due Process 23

 C. The Appellate Court’s Decision Was Faulty In Multiple
 Respects 27

 1) The Court Of Appeal’s Analysis 27

2)	The Court Misinterpreted The New Requirements Of A.B. 333, Which Rendered Its Opinion Unsupported	28
	(i) Standard of Review	28
	(ii) The Court Misconstrued The Plain Terms Of Amended Section 186.22(e)	29
	(iii) The Legislative History Of A.B. 333 Further Demonstrates The Court Of Appeal’s Error... ..	35
	(iv) Published Case Law Also Contradicts The Court Of Appeal’s Interpretation.....	39
3)	The Court Of Appeal’s Prejudice Analysis Was Also Incomplete And Flawed	40
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clements v. T.R. Bechtel Co.</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 227	31
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	18
<i>Mendoza v. Fonseca McElroy Grinding Co., Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1118	29
<i>Menifee v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 343	19
<i>Neder v. U.S.</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 [119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 3]	21, 22, 44
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47.....	34
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169	28
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1067	17, 27
<i>People v. Drayton</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 965.....	28
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 467	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Eagle</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 275	26
<i>People v. Figueroa</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 65.....	22, 26
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470	21
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123.....	19
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	19, 34
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 577	31
<i>People v. Larsen</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 810	21
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	22, 25, 44
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 550.....	34
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 816.....	10, 19, 20
<i>People v. Sek</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 657.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Arnold)</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 923.....	29
<i>People v. Superior Court (Zamudio)</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183	28

<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1021.....	10, 27
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506 [115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444].....	21, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. 5th.....	20
U.S. Const. Amend. 6th.....	20
U.S. Const. Amend 14th.....	20

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code Sections:

182.....	10
186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
187.....	10, 11
664.....	11
12022.53.....	11, 20

OTHER

Assembly Bill No. 333 (Stats. 2021, ch. 699)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(4)	27
Miriam-Webster Online Edition	30
Sen. Com. on Appropriations, Analysis of A.B. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) as amended July 13, 2021	35
Sen. Com. on Public Safety Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 333 (2021- 2022 Reg. Sess.), May 28, 2021	35
